



IN THE SUPREME COURT OF THE STATE OF DELAWARE

Deutsche Bank National Trust :
Company, as trustee for the registered : No. 26, 2014
holders of Morgan Stanley ABE :
Capital I Inc., trust 2007-NC# : Court Below:
mortgage pass-through certificates, :
series 2007-NC3, assignee of : Superior Court of the
Deutsche Bank Trust Company : State of Delaware, in and
Americas, f/k/a Bankers Trust : for New Castle County
Company, as trustee and custodian : (C.A. No. N11L-03-097-ALR)
for Morgan Stanley MSAC 2007- :
NC3, assignee of Mortgage :
Electronic Registration Systems, Inc., :
as nominee for New Century :
Mortgage Corporation, :
: :
: :
Plaintiff-Below, :
Appellant, :
: :
v. :
: :
Eugene Moss, :
: :
Defendant-Below, :
Appellee. :
: :
:

[SECOND CORRECTED] APPELLANT'S OPENING BRIEF

Dated: March 6, 2014

DUANE MORRIS LLP

Brett L. Messinger (*pro hac vice*)
30 South 17th Street
Philadelphia, PA 19103
Tel: (215) 979-1508
Fax: (215) 979-1020

Jarret P. Hitchings (No. 5564)
222 Delaware Avenue, Suite 1600
Wilmington, DE 19801-1246
Tel: (302) 657-4900
Fax: (302) 657-4901

Attorneys for Plaintiff-Below, Appellant

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>PAGE</u>
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	iii
NATURE OF PROCEEDINGS	1
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT.....	4
STATEMENT OF FACTS.....	7
I. THE MORTGAGE	7
II. NEW CENTURY’S BANKRUPTCY AND ASSIGNMENT OF THE MORTGAGE	8
III. THE FORECLOSURE ACTION	10
IV. THE ORDERS ON APPEAL	10
ARGUMENT	14
I. THE SUPERIOR COURT ERRED IN HOLDING THAT DEUTSCHE BANK WAS NOT THE PROPER ASSIGNEE OF THE MORTGAGE.	14
A. QUESTION PRESENTED.....	14
B. STANDARD OF REVIEW.....	14
C. MERITS OF ARGUMENT.....	15
1. The Superior Court Erred by Giving Moss Standing to Contest the Validity of the Assignments.	15
2. Moss’s Judicial Admissions Barred Him from Challenging Deutsche Bank’s Standing To Enforce the Mortgage.....	18
3. Under Delaware Law, Deutsche Bank Should Not Have Been Required in a <i>Scire Facias</i> Foreclosure Action to Prove Ownership of the Note.	20

- II. THE SUPERIOR COURT ERRED IN HOLDING THAT DEUTSCHE BANK HAD NOT SUBMITTED EVIDENCE THAT THE MORTGAGE COULD BE ASSIGNED TO DEUTSCHE BANK’S PREDECESSOR IN INTEREST..... 22
 - A. QUESTION PRESENTED..... 22
 - B. STANDARD OF REVIEW..... 22
 - C. MERITS OF ARGUMENT..... 22
 - 1. The Mortgage Was Not Part of New Century’s Bankruptcy Estate at the Time of Assignment. 22
 - 2. The Mortgage Expressly Authorizes MERS to Act For the Lender, its Successors and Assigns..... 23
 - 3. MERS Can Assign the Mortgage Despite the Original Lender Being in Bankruptcy..... 25
- CONCLUSION 29

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

<u>Cases</u>	<u>Page</u>
<i>Airco Indus. Gases, Inc. Div. of the BOC Gp., Inc. v. Teamsters Health & Welfare Pension Fund of Phila. & Vicinity</i> , 850 F.2d 1028 (3d Cir. 1988)	19
<i>Branch Banking & Trust Co. v. Eid</i> , 2013 Del. Super. LEXIS 264 (Del. Super. Ct. June 13, 2013).....	17
<i>Browne v. Robb</i> , 583 A.2d 949 (Del. 1990)	16
<i>Camat v. Fed. Nat'l Mortg. Ass'n</i> , 2012 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 87667 (D. Haw. June 22, 2012).....	27
<i>Chadda v. Magady</i> , 2011 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 146006 (E.D. Pa. Dec. 20, 2011).....	28
<i>CitiMortgage, Inc. v. Bishop</i> , 2013 Del. Super. LEXIS 95 (Del. Super. Ct. March 4, 2013).....	17
<i>Citimortgage, Inc. v. Trader</i> , 2011 Del. Super. LEXIS 648 (Del. Super. Ct. May 13, 2011).....	25
<i>Cooper v. Bank of New York, et al.</i> , 2011 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 94410 (D. Haw. Aug. 23, 2011).....	26
<i>Davis v. 913 North Market Street Partnership</i> , 1996 Del. Super. LEXIS 579 (Del. Super. Ct. Dec. 12, 1996)	20
<i>Delmar News, Inc. v. Jacobs Oil Co.</i> , 584 A.2d 531 (Del. Super. Ct. 1990).....	16
<i>Dutra de Amorim v. Norment</i> , 460 A.2d 511 (Del. 1983)	15
<i>Eastern Equip. & Servs. Corp. v. Factory Point Nat'l Bank</i> , 236 F.3d 117 (2d Cir. 2001)	28

<i>Insituform of North America v. Chandler,</i> 534 A.2d 257 (Del. Ch. 1987)	16
<i>In re Edwards,</i> 2011 Bankr. LEXIS 5065 (Bankr. E.D. Wis. Dec. 23, 2011)	17
<i>Ervin v. Vesnaver,</i> 2000 Del. Super. LEXIS 312 (Del. Super. Ct. June 20, 2000).....	19
<i>GMG Capital Investments, LLC v. Athenian Venture Partners, L.P.,</i> 36 A.3d 776 (Del. 2012)	14
<i>Levinson v. Del. Comp. Rating Bureau, Inc.,</i> 616 A.2d 1182 (Del. 1992)	19
<i>Long et al. v. One West Bank, FSB, et al.,</i> 2011 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 94675 (N.D. Ill. Aug. 24, 2011).....	26
<i>In re Lucas,</i> 312 B.R. 559 (Bankr. D. Md. 2004)	28
<i>In re Marron,</i> 455 B.R. 1 (Bankr. D. Mass. 2011).....	26
<i>Merritt v. United Parcel Serv.,</i> 956 A.2d 1196 (Del. 2008)	19
<i>MetCap Securities, LLC v. Pearl Senior Care, Inc.,</i> 2007 Del. Ch. LEXIS 65 (Del. Ch. May 16, 2007).....	16
<i>MSR Exploration, Ltd. v. Meridian Oil, Inc.,</i> 74 F.3d 910 (9th Cir. 1996)	28
<i>NAMA Holdings, LLC v. Related World Market Center, LLC,</i> 922 A.2d 417 (Del. Ch. 2007)	16
<i>Pascual v. Aurora Loan Services, LLC,</i> 2012 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 84561 (D. Haw. June 19, 2012).....	26

In re Perretta,
2011 Bankr. LEXIS 4913 (Bankr. D. R.I. Dec. 16, 2011) 17

Pike Creek Chiropractic Ctr. v. Robinson,
637 A.2d 418 (Del. 1994) 15

Savage v. U.S. Nat. Bank Ass’n,
19 A.3d 302 (Del. 2011) 24

State Farm Mut. Auto. Ins., Co. v. Davis,
80 A.3d 628 (Del. 2013) 14, 22

Tenn. Student Assistance Corp. v. Hood,
541 U.S. 440 (2004)..... 23

Thomas v. Harford Mut. Ins. Co.,
2003 Del. Super. LEXIS 36 (Del. Super. Ct. Jan. 31, 2003)..... 16

United Vanguard Fund, Inc. v. TakeCare, Inc.,
693 A.2d 1076 (Del. 1997) 14

In re Walker,
466 B.R. 271 (Bankr. E.D. Pa. 2012) 17

Statutes

6 Del. C. § 3-301 21

10 Del. C. § 5061(a) 20

10 Del. C. § 5062D(b)(2) 21

25 Del. C. § 2109(a) 4, 16

11 U.S.C. § 541(a)..... 22

28 U.S.C. § 1334(e)..... 23
